
Board Office Use:  Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 19-1474
Introduc�on Date 06/26/2019 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo
To Board of Educa�on 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Susan Beltz, Chief Technology Officer 

Board Meeting Date June 26, 2019 

Subject Approval by the Board of Educa�on of Amendment No. 1 to Master So�ware as a 
Service Agreement between Oakland Unified School District and SchoolMint. 
Contractor: SchoolMint 
Services For: July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 

Action Requested  
and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Educa�on of Amendment No. 1 to Master So�ware as a 
Service Agreement between Oakland Unified School District and SchoolMint, San 
Francisco, CA, for the la�er to provide hos�ng, maintenance, upgrades and associated 
support for the School Finder, School Apply, and School Enroll products including a 
two-way data exchange between Aeries and SchoolMint, for the period October 12, 
2017 to June 30, 2020, for an amount not to exceed $941,375 ($274,375 for 2017-18 
and $333,500 for 2018-19, previously approved as Legistar File ID 17-2023, and 
$333,500 for 2019-20 as set forth in Amendment No. 1). 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services? Why have you 
selected this vendor)  

The Oakland Unified School District has successfully used SchoolMint to support the            
Enrollment Improvements program since 2017-18 and is using this firm going forward            
for the same services as previously provided. The School Finder is a web-based tool              
available on computers and mobile devices that helps families locate and learn about             
Oakland Unified schools. Searches can be filtered by school type, grades offered,            
ranking and other valuable criteria. School Apply and School Enroll are web-based tools             
available on computers and mobile devices that provide an end to end student             
applica�on and enrollment solu�on for families and schools. With a single account,            
families can submit applica�ons for mul�ple students to mul�ple schools, rank their            
preferences, track applica�on status, respond to offers and complete student          
registra�on forms. Through a robust portal, schools and Enrollment staff can view all             
submi�ed applica�ons, manage lo�eries and placements, assign schools to students,          
manage applicant data, and view insights into applicant demographics. SchoolMint          

www.ousd.org

19-1023
6/26/19 lf



integrates with the Aeries Student Informa�on System (SIS) used by Oakland Unified to             
transfer data bidirec�onally between the two systems.  

The Master So�ware as a Service Agreement includes hos�ng, maintenance, upgrades           
and associated support for the School Finder, School Apply, and School Enroll product.             
As noted above, the so�ware has been successfully used by Oakland Unified since the              
2017-18 school year. The current Amendment No. 1 renews the same services as             
provided under the original Agreement for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30,              
2020. 

Competitively Bid No.  Oakland Unified has been successfully u�lizing this so�ware since the 2017-18 
school year, and relies on the so�ware and services for student enrollment services 
throughout the District.  The original agreement was approved by the Board of Educa�on 
on May 10, 2017 as File ID 17-0834 with a subsequent agreement approved by the Board 
of Educa�on on October 11, 2017 as File ID 17-2023. The ini�al selec�on of SchoolMint 
was based upon an original purchase of the School Finder so�ware by Educate 78; note 
that School Finder is inter-related to School Apply and School Enroll. The District 
subsequently conducted a formal Request for Informa�on to obtain proposals from 
compe�tors to compare features and pricing. The launch of the SchoolMint pla�orm has 
been ongoing, incurring $87,125 in professional services costs from the prior contract 
and significant staff �me to implement and train on the new system. It would be 
cost-prohibi�ve, and would risk a gap in enrollment services, to discon�nue use of this 
so�ware in order to change to another vendor. For this reason, going out to bid for the 
so�ware and services would not produce any advantage, would be fu�le, and in fact, 
would be detrimental to the District because it could result in �me gaps in enrollment 
services. Compe��ve bidding is therefore excused under the reasoning of Graydon v. 
Pasadena Redevelopment Agency (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631 and related case law. 

Fiscal Impact $333,500 from 2019-20 Funding Resource 
010-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose
(GP), Data Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide

Attachments ● Amendment No. 1
● Renewal Quote
● Pupil Records Rider
● Master So�ware as a Service Agreement

www.ousd.org



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 19-1474
Introduction Date June 26, 2019 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

Master Software as a Service Agreement 

1il OAKLAND UNIFIED
{ ) SCHOOL DISTRICT

<o,., -.,? Community Sd>ooJL Thnving Stuc»m> 

This Amendment amends Master Software as a Service Agreement between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and ..... sc ..... b .... a""'a"""IM'""i""'o.,,.t .,,ln..Ll.c _________________________ _
(Contractor) entered into on October 11, 2017 (OUSD Enactment No. 17-1444 ). The parties agree to amend that 

Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. □ The scope of work has changed.

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:

The agreement is being renewed for 2019-20 without any changes to the scope of services provided, with the exception that this 
renewal does not include any paid professional services. 

2. Term (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. G The term of the contract has changed.

If the term has changed: The contract term began on 10/12/2017 and expires on 6/30/2019 . The parties agree to

extend the contract through 6/30/2020

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed.

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

G Increase of$ 333,500 to original contract amount. 

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is Nine Hundred Forty One Thousand, Three Seventy Five Dollars ( 941,375 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged

and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the

best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed

for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or

agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor

does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).

Rev. 1/11/19 IPO No. TBD !Reg No. TBD 

19-1023
6/26/19 lf



6/27/19

6/27/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




























































































































